the CP Specific Mandate, the Other Subscriptions and the Other Specific Mandates. Trinity
Gate and its associates are required to abstain from voting in respect of the resolution
approving the Subscription by Trinity Gate and the relevant Other Specific Mandate.

APPLICATIONS FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;
and (ii) immediately following the Other Completion and the CP Completion; and
(iii) immediately following the CP Completion but without the Other Completion (absent
any other change in the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the
CP Completion and/or the Other Completion) are summarised as follows:

— 11 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following
the Other Completion and

 the CP Completion

Immediately following the
CP Completion only without

the Other Completion
(Note 2) (Note 2)

Number of
Shares % (Approx.)

Number of
Shares % (Approx.)

Number of
Shares % (Approx.)

Easy Flow 237,592,607 15.84 607,592,607 28.40 538,332,394 29.90

Shares held by Directors
Erik D. Prince

(“Mr. Prince”) 80,575,000 5.37 80,575,000 3.77 80,575,000 4.48
Ko Chun Shun, Johnson

(“Mr. Ko”) and his
associates (Note 1) 225,817,535 15.06 225,817,535 10.55 225,817,535 12.54

Hu Qinggang 9,814,000 0.65 9,814,000 0.46 9,814,000 0.55
Lee Hau Leung 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.07 1,400,000 0.08
Harold O. Demuren 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.07 1,400,000 0.08

Subtotal 319,006,535 21.27 319,006,535 14.91 319,006,535 17.72

Public Shareholders
Taiping — — 160,000,000 7.48 — —
Trinity Gate 66,939,571 4.46 176,939,571 8.27 66,939,571 3.72
Other public Shareholders 876,164,290 58.43 876,164,290 40.94 876,164,290 48.66

Subtotal 943,103,861 62.89 1,213,103,861 56.69 943,103,861 52.38

Total 1,499,703,003 100.00 2,139,703,003 100.00 1,800,442,790 100.00

Note:

1. The Shares held by Mr. Ko and his associates comprised 48,276,719 Shares held by First Gain
International Limited (wholly owned by Mr. Ko), 175,500,000 Shares held by Rich Hill Capital Limited
(wholly owned by Mr. Ko) and 2,040,816 Shares held by Mr. Ko’s spouse.

2. Each Subscription Agreement is not inter-conditional with the other Subscription Agreements. The
figures in the column are shown for illustrative purpose only.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBERS

Easy Flow is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability
and is principally engaged in investment holding. Its ultimate controlling shareholder is

[…]

very substantial increases and the Directors consider that the financial position of the
Group and its ability to fund its expansion programme will be strengthened after the
CP Completion and the Other Completion.

— 42 —

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY CAPITAL LIMITED

7. Effects of the Subscriptions on shareholdings in the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the CP Completion and Other
Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company
other than the issue of the Subscription Shares between the Latest Practicable Date
and the CP Completion and the Other Completion); and (iii) immediately after the
CP Completion only without the Other Completion (assuming there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the CP Subscription
Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the CP Completion).

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the CP
Completion and the Other

Completion
Immediately after the CP

Completion only
Number of

Shares %
Number of

 Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Easy Flow 237,592,607 15.84 607,592,607 28.40 538,332,394 29.90

Shares held by Directors
Erik D. Prince 80,575,000 5.37 80,575,000 3.77 80,575,000 4.48
Ko Chun Shun, Johnson and

his associates 225,817,535 15.06 225,817,535 10.55 225,817,535 12.54
Hu Qinggang 9,814,000 0.65 9,814,000 0.46 9,814,000 0.55
Lee Hau Leung 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.07 1,400,000 0.08
Harold O. Demuren 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.07 1,400,000 0.08

Subtotal 319,006,535 21.27 319,006,535 14.91 319,006,535 17.72

Public Shareholders
Taiping — — 160,000,000 7.48 — —
Trinity Gate 66,939,571 4.46 176,939,571 8.27 66,939,571 3.72
Other public Shareholders 876,164,290 58.43 876,164,290 40.94 876,164,290 48.66

Subtotal 943,103,861 62.89 1,213,103,861 56.69 943,103,861 52.38

Total 1,499,703,003 100.00 2,139,703,003 100.00 1,800,442,790 100.00

— 43 —

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY CAPITAL LIMITED

As shown in the table above, the public Shareholders’ shareholdings will be diluted
from approximately 62.89% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately
56.69% immediately after the CP Completion and the Other Completion and to
approximately 52.38% immediately after the CP Completion only. We consider this
dilution acceptable in view of the overall benefits of the Subscriptions as described
above.

DISCUSSION

The Board considers there are substantial opportunities to expand the Businesses (its major
line of business), particularly as regards investments linked to the Belt and Road Initiative.